

# No. 15-1009

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**Federal Trade Commission, State of Connecticut,**

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

vs.

**LeadClick Media, LLC (successor to LeadClick Media, Inc.),**

Defendant–Appellant,

---

*On appeal from the March 5, 2015, order granting summary judgment and  
the March 6, 2015, final judgment of the United States District Court for the  
District of Connecticut at No. 3:11cv1715(JCH)*

---

**FINAL FORM REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT LEADCLICK  
MEDIA, LLC (SUCCESSOR TO LEADCLICK MEDIA, INC.)**

---

Walter P. Loughlin  
**K&L GATES LLP**  
599 Lexington Ave.  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 536-3900  
[walter.loughlin@klgates.com](mailto:walter.loughlin@klgates.com)

*Counsel for Appellant LeadClick Media, LLC  
(successor to LeadClick Media, Inc.)*

*(additional counsel listed on next page)*

Elisa J. D'Amico  
**K&L GATES LLP**  
Southeast Financial Center  
200 South Biscayne Blvd.  
Suite 3900  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 539-3300  
[elisa.damico@klgates.com](mailto:elisa.damico@klgates.com)

David R. Fine  
**K&L GATES LLP**  
17 North Second St.  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 231-4500  
[david.fine@klgates.com](mailto:david.fine@klgates.com)

*Of Counsel:*

Paul F. Hancock  
**K&L GATES LLP**  
Southeast Financial Center  
200 South Biscayne Blvd.  
Suite 3900  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 539-3300  
[paul.hancock@klgates.com](mailto:paul.hancock@klgates.com)

David A. Bateman  
**K&L GATES LLP**  
925 Fourth Ave., Suite 2900  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 370-6682  
[david.bateman@klgates.com](mailto:david.bateman@klgates.com)

*Additional Counsel for Appellant LeadClick  
Media, LLC (successor to LeadClick Media, Inc.)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. In defending the district judge’s denial of CDA immunity, the FTC misstates both the law and the evidentiary record..... 3

    A. The FTC’s argument that LeadClick did not provide an interactive computer service seeks to read into the statute a requirement nowhere in the text or in any judicial opinion interpreting the statute. .... 4

    B. The FTC’s argument that LeadClick was an information content provider relies on inapposite cases that in fact demonstrate the opposite..... 7

    C. The FTC’s argument seeks impermissibly to impose publisher liability on LeadClick. .... 14

II. In defending the district judge’s conclusion that LeadClick could be liable for violating the FTC Act, the FTC ignores its own pleadings and misstates the law and the record. .... 16

    A. The FTC’s argument that LeadClick could be directly liable under the FTC Act misstates both the law and the record and, in essence, asserts aiding-and-abetting liability..... 18

    B. The FTC’s argument that LeadClick could be vicariously liable for content created by third parties misstates both the law and the record..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. Lens.com</i> , 722 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Am. Online, Inc. v. National Health Care Discount, Inc.</i> , 121 F. Supp.2d 1255 (N.D. Iowa 2000).....	6
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 15
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein &amp; Co., Inc. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	19, 20
<i>Cleveland v. Caplaw Enterprises</i> , 448 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>FTC v. Direct Mkt'g Concepts, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp.2d 285 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	22
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Co. v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8, 12
<i>FTC v. Freecom Communications, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Priceline.com, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	23, 25

<i>Jones v. Dirty World Enter. Rec. LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>FTC v. Magui Publishers, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>FTC v. Neovi, Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Regina Corp. v. FTC</i> , 322 F.2d 765 (3d Cir. 1963) .....	22
<i>Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456</i> , 781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3, 4
<i>Rolo v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust</i> , 155 F.3d 644 (3rd Cir. 1998).....	20, 21
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Universal Communications Systems, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>FTC v. Winsted Hosiery Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 483 (1922) .....	22
<i>Wright v. Ernst &amp; Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169, 174 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	9, 28
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Vazquez v. Buhl</i> , 90 A.3d 331 (Conn. App. 2014) .....	19
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230.....	<i>passim</i>
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 1030(a)(2)(C).....	6
FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. §45 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

Oxford English Dictionary ..... 6

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 cmt. f. .... 26, 27

Webster’s II New College Dictionary (1995)..... 6
